# FAIRFIELD COUNTY ANTIQUE TRACTOR CLUB MINOR PARTICIPANT RELEASE

The undersigned, being a parent or legal guardian of the minor child ("Minor") indicated below, hereby makes the following representations: (i) that the undersigned is legally responsible for the Minor and legally empowered to act for, on behalf of, and to execute this Participant Release and thereby bind the Minor; (ii) that the Minor will comply with the rules and regulations and instructions of the Fairfield County Antique Tractor Club during the activity (as defined below); and (iii) that the undersigned understands that the risks of the Minor participating in any self-defense training could involve serious injury or death.

In consideration of the Minor being permitted to participate in the human tractor pull by the Fairfield County Antique Tractor Club, releasor, for himself/herself and for the Minor and Minor's personal representatives, heirs, and next of kin, releases, waives, discharges and covenants not to sue the Fairfield County Antique Tractor Club, its officers and employees, all referred to as releasees, from all liability to releasor, the Minor, the Minor's personal representatives, assigns, heirs and next of kin for all loss or damage, and any claim or damage, on account of injury to the person or property or resulting in death of the Minor, whether caused by the negligence of releasees or otherwise arising in connection with Minor's participation in the human tractor pull by the Fairfield County Antique Tractor Club.

Releasor assumes full responsibility for and risk of bodily injury, death or property damage to or by the Minor due to negligence of releasees that may arise from the Minor's participation in self-defense training.

Releasor, on behalf of the Minor, agrees that this release, waiver, and indemnity agreement is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the State of Ohio and that if any portion of the agreement is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance will, notwithstanding, continue in full legal force and effect.

Releasor, on behalf of the Minor, in consideration of the Minor being permitted to participate in the human tractor pull by the Fairfield County Antique Tractor Club, does for himself/herself, and for the Minor, the Minor's heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, release and forever discharge the Fairfield County Antique Tractor Club of and from any and every claim, demand, action or right of action, of whatsoever kind or nature, either in law or in equity arising from or by reason of any bodily injury or personal injuries known or unknown, death and/or property damage resulting or to result from any accident which may occur as a result of participation in the human tractor pull or any activities in connection with the human tractor pull, whether by negligence or not.

Releasor further states that he/she has carefully read the above release and knows the contents of the release and signs on behalf of the Minor this release as his/her own free act.

Releasor further releases all officials and professional personnel from any claim whatsoever on account of first aid, treatment or service rendered to the Minor during participation in the human tractor pull.

This release contains the entire agreement between the parties to this agreement and the terms of this release are contractual and not a mere recital.

#### The Fairfield County Antique Tractor Club

## **Human Tractor Pull**

### **Rules and Guidelines**

#### **Saturday August 20, 2022 5:00PM**

#### Free spectator admission to Grandstand

Parent/Guardian Signature Minor's Name (printed)	
12)	The official judge has the final word on disputes. Any protest about the official judge's ruling will automatically disqualify the entire team.
,	The same tractor and driver will be used for the complete class.
10)	Contestants are encouraged to wear appropriate footwear for the event. No flip-flops or sandals.
9)	Teams will pull one rope to compete.
,	
8)	This will be a timed event. Fastest time of the group will win. There will be one official timer.
7)	No twisting of the rope around any part of the body. No hands or waists.
6)	The rope will be taped at 20 feet; No member can be between the tape and the tractor. Hand protection is recommended.
5)	Teams will pull one rope. Knots will be place in rope. No extra knots can be added.
4)	Cash prizes will be paid at the completion of age group. Prizes that are won by teams that are competing in the name of a school will have their cash given to the athletic department of their respective school.
3)	The oldest team member will determine the age group they are competing in. Powder Puff will be all ages on a team.
2)	A \$5 per person entry fee will be required of participants 20 years and older.
1)	A team must consist of 4 people.

Date

Parent/Guardian Name (printed)